### **GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSION**

### **ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE EL-1**

# OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE (E-ODL)

# I. <u>APPLICABILITY</u>

This schedule is applicable to any customer for outdoor lighting service except where installations are prevented by any public authority having jurisdiction or are otherwise unlawful.

### II. MONTHLY RATE

			Monthly	Lamp Charge Per Unit
A.	<u>Wattage</u>	Lumen Rating	KWH	Per Month
Λ.	wattage	<u>Lamen Rating</u>	IXVVII	1 CI WOTHI
		Mercury Vapor*		
	175W	7,000	70	\$16.46
	250W	11,000	100	\$16.89
	400W	20,000	150	\$23.34
		High Pressure Sodium*		
	100W	8,500	70	\$16.46
	150W	14,000	70	\$17.57
	250W	23,000	105	\$21.80
	400W	45,000	160	\$35.22
	400W-F**	45,000	160	\$37.56
	10077 1	10,000	100	ψον.σσ
		Metal Halide		
	400W	40,000	160	\$35.22
	400W-F**	40,000	160	\$35.22
		Light Emitting Diode (LED)		
	70W	4,500 (Decorative Post To	op) 26	\$26.57
	50W	5,000	18	\$16.13
	100W	8,000 (Decorative Post To		\$26.64
	110W	8,000	40	\$17.37
	150W	13,500	55	\$21.48
	210W	24,000	77	\$34.70
	280W-F**	25,000	102	\$37.20

Effective October 1, 2024

Supersedes Schedule dated July 1, 2024

- \* Effective July 1, 2021 mercury vapor luminaires and high-pressure sodium luminaires are no longer available for new installations or repair. Existing mercury vapor or high-pressure sodium luminaires that fail or reach end of life will be replaced with an equivalent Light Emitting Diode (LED) luminaire.
- \*\* The -F units are floodlight units suitable for lighting large open areas such as strip development commercial centers and parking areas. These fixtures are not considered suitable for street lighting applications.
- B. Minimum Charge: The monthly minimum charge shall be the rate specified in II (A) above.
- C. Sales Tax Charge: The applicable North Carolina sales tax will be added to all charges listed above, except billings to Federal and State agencies.
- D. Purchase Power Adjustments: All energy charges include a Purchase Power Adjustments charge set forth in the Electric Rider RR-4, Purchase Power Adjustments (PPA).

#### III. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The complete installation is to be furnished, maintained, and operated by the Commission and will remain the property of the Commission. The type of fixture and method of installation shall be in accordance with Commission standards.

Normally, overhead lights will be installed on Commission wood poles or on other wood poles on which the Commission has installed standard attachments. Installations on buildings or structures belonging to the Customer or to others will not be permitted.

The Commission shall not be obligated to construct or own any line extension or other facilities to provide outdoor lighting service, the cost of which shall exceed four times the continuing annual revenue anticipated from any such line extension. If the cost of installing the line extension or other facilities is in excess of four times the anticipated continuing annual revenue, the Customer may be required to pay to the Commission, in advance of the construction of the extension or other facilities an amount equal to the excess cost.

Electric Rate Schedule EL-1
Outdoor Lighting Service

Where two (2) or more persons request an outdoor light for joint use and desire to make advance payments, application will be accepted from one person and a separate billing account set up. Advance payments to these "area light only" accounts will be accepted at the time bills are rendered. Bills will be rendered monthly showing balance in the account. This method of billing will also be available where joint use area light customers are presently being served, upon request.

Refer to Greenville Utilities Commission Utility Regulations, Part A, <u>Terms and Conditions of Electric Service</u>, Section 26.0, <u>Outdoor Lighting Service</u>, for additional requirements and restrictions associated with the provision of service under this schedule.

## IV. PAYMENTS

Bills are due when rendered, and subject to a 1% penalty if not paid by the due date. For additional information, refer to Utility Regulations, Part D, Customer Service Policy.

### V. TERM OF CONTRACT

Open order where the fixtures and other service facilities are in place. In all other cases, the term of contract shall be such as may be mutually agreed upon, but not less than one year.